(6)  The geographic location of the applicant, in order to maximize broad geographic distribution of funding or assist health
facilities in underserved areas.

(7) Other factors, as determined by the authority.

(f) A grant to a health facility shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

(g) The Lifeline Grant Program Subfund is hereby created within the California Health Facilities Financing Authority Fund. Twenty
million dollars ($20,000,000) shall be transferred to the Lifeline Grant Program Subfund from the subfund within the California

[...]

person or organization represents the interests of consumers.

(c)  This section shall apply to all proceedings of the department, but shall not apply to resolution of individual grievances,
complaints, or cases.

(d) Fees awarded pursuant to this section may not exceed three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) each fiscal year.

(e) The fees awarded pursuant to this section shall be considered costs and expenses pursuant to Section 1356 and shall be paid
from the assessment made under that section. Notwithstanding the provisions of this subdivision, the amount of the assessment

[...]

(2) A person who willfully or maliciously discloses the content of any confidential public health record, as defined in subdivision
(c) of Section 121035, to a third party, except pursuant to a written authorization, or as otherwise authorized by law, shall be
subject to a civil penalty in an amount not less than five thousand dollars ($5,000) and not more than twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000), plus court costs, as determined by the court. The penalty and costs shall be paid to the person whose
confidential public health record was disclosed.

(3) A person who willfully, maliciously, or negligently discloses the content of a confidential public health record, as defined in

[...]

that results in economic, bodily, or psychological harm to the person whose confidential public health record was disclosed, is
guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by imprisonment in a county jail for a period not to exceed one year, or a fine of not to
exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), or both, plus court costs, as determined by the court. The penalty and costs
shall be paid to the person whose confidential public health record was disclosed.

(4) A person who commits an act described in paragraph (1), (2), or (3) is liable to the person whose confidential public health

[...]

(commencing with Section 9700) of Division 8.5.

(c)  No appropriation associated with Chapter 717 of the Statutes of 2010 is intended to implement the provisions of Section
1276.65 of the Health and Safety Code.

(d) (1) There is hereby appropriated for the 2010–11 fiscal year, one million nine hundred thousand dollars ($1,900,000) from the
Skilled Nursing Facility Quality and Accountability Special Fund to the California Department of Aging for the Long-Term Care
Ombudsman Program activities pursuant to Chapter 11 (commencing with Section 9700) of Division 8.5. It is the intent of the
Legislature for the one million nine hundred thousand dollars ($1,900,000) from the fund to be in addition to the four million one
hundred sixty-eight thousand dollars ($4,168,000) proposed in the Governor’s May Revision for the 2010–11 Budget. It is further
the intent of the Legislature to increase this level of appropriation in subsequent years to provide support sufficient to carry out the
mandates and activities pursuant to Chapter 11 (commencing with Section 9700) of Division 8.5.

[...]

Department of Public Health determines that the skilled nursing facility fails to meet the nursing hours or direct care service
hours per patient per day requirements pursuant to Section 1276.5 or 1276.65, as applicable, of the Health and Safety Code,
as follows:

(i) Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) if the facility fails to meet the requirements for 5 percent or more of the audited
days up to 49 percent.

(ii)  Thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) if the facility fails to meet the requirements for over 49 percent or more of the
audited days.

(B) (i) If the skilled nursing facility does not dispute the determination or assessment, the penalties shall be paid in full by the